Wisconsin law.
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DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES

Chapter NR 507

APPENDIX |

Published under 85.93 Wis. Stats., by the Legislative Reference Bureau.

NR 507 Appendix |

BASELINE AND DETECTION MONITORING REQUIREMENTS

Tablel

DETECTION GROUNDWATER MONITORING FOR LANDFILLS

ACCEPTING MUNICIFAL SOLID WASTE

WasteType

Detection Parametérs

Frequency for All Vlls

Frequency for Subtitle D @lls

Municipal solid waste

Alkalinity
Chloride
Field conductivity (at 25C)
Field pH
Field temperature
Groundwater elevation
Hardness

Semi—annual

Semi-annual

VOC scagi

Annual

Semi-annual

Municipal solid waste
combustor residue

Alkalinity
Boron
Cadmium
Chloride
Field conductivity (at 2%C)
Field pH
Field temperature
Groundwater elevation
Hardness
Lead
Selenium
Sulfate

Semi-annual

Semi-annual

1 Additional parameters are required if other waste types are accepted at the landfdbl8ee T

2 Refer to ch. NR 507 Appendix Il for a list of the individual volatilgastic compounds required for a VOC Scan.
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Table 2

DETECTION GROUNDVWATER MONITORING FOR LANDFILLS ACCEPTING
WASTE TYPES OTHER THAN MUNICIRL SOLID WASTE

WasteType Detection Parameters Frequency for All Vells

Paper mill sludge Ammonia nitrogen Semi-annual
Alkalinity
Chloride
COD
Field conductivity (at 25C)
Field pH
Field temperature
Groundwater elevation
Hardness
Nitrate + Nitrite (as N)
Sulfate

Fly or bottom ash Alkalinity Semi-annual
Boron
COD
Field conductivity (at 25C)
Field pH
Field temperature
Groundwater elevation
Hardness
Sulfate

Foundry waste Alkalinity Semi—annual
COD
Field conductivity (at 25C)
Field pH
Field temperature
Fluoride
Groundwater elevation
Hardness
Sodium

Demolition waste Demolition monitoring requirements are listed in ch. NR 503

Other solid waste As specified in writing by the department
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Table 3

BASELINE GROUNDWATER MONITORING
PUBLIC HEALTH AND WELFARE FARAMETERS
NOT INCLUDED AS DETECTION MONITORING FARAMETERS

PUBLIC WELFARE STANDARDS PUBLIC HEALTH STANDARDS
Copper Arsenic Antimony*
Manganese Barium Beryllium*
Sulfate Cadmium Cobalt*
Zinc Chromium Nickel*
Fluoride Thallium*
Lead Vanadium*
Mercury
Nitrate + Nitrite (as N)
Selenium
Silver
*Only required for background at Subtitle D wells
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Table4

DETECTION LEACHATE MONITORING
FOR ALL LANDFILLS12

Municipal Solid Waste and
Municipal Solid Waste
Combustor Residue

Paper Mill Sludge

Fly or Bottom Ash

Foundry Waste

The volume of the leachate removed shall be recorde

d at least monthly and reported t

o the department semi—annually

Semi-Annual Monitoring Parameters

Other parameters specified by
waste type in this table if
accepted at the landfill

BODs BODs BODs BODs
Field Conductivity (at 25C) Field Conductivity (at 25C) Field Conductivity (at 28C) Field Conductivity (at 25C)
Field pH Field pH Field pH Field pH
Alkalinity Alkalinity Alkalinity Alkalinity
Cadmium Cadmium Boron Cadmium
Chloride Chloride Cadmium Chloride
COD COD Chloride COD
Hardness Hardness COD Fluoride
Iron Iron Hardness Hardness
Lead Lead Iron Iron
Manganese Manganese Lead Lead
Mercury Mercury Manganese Manganese
Ammonia nitrogen Ammonia nitrogen Mercury Mercury
Total Kjeldahl nitrogen Total Kjeldahl nitrogen Selenium Sodium
Sodium Sodium Sulfate Sulfate
Sulfate Sulfate Total suspended solids Total suspended solids
Total suspended solids Total suspended solids VOC scal
VOC scai VOC sca®

Annual Monitoring Parameters

Semivolatile oganic compound
scarf

Semivolatile oganic compound

scarf

Semivolatile oganic compound
scarf

Semivolatile oganic compound
scarf

1 Leachate monitoring for other solid waste not included in this table may be done as specified by the department in writing.

2 Leachate samples may not be filtered. The coldwr and turbidity shall also be noted for all samples.
3 Refer to chNR 507 Appendix Ilifor a list of the individual volatile ganic compounds required for a VOC Scan.
4 Refer to chNR 507 Appendix I\Vfor a list of the individual semivolatile ganic compounds required for a semivolatilgamic compound scan.
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Table5

DETECTION LYSIMETER MONITORING
FOR ALL LANDFILLS12

Municipal Solid Waste Municipal Solid Waste Paper Mill Sludge Fly or Bottom Ash Foundry Waste
Combustor Residue
The volumes of lysimeter fluid removed shall be recorded and be reported to the department semi-annually
Semi-annual Monitoring Parameters
Field conductivity Field conductivity Field conductivity Field conductivity Field conductivity
(at 25C) (at 25C) (at 25C) (at 25C) (at 25C)
Field pH Field pH Field pH Field pH Field pH
Alkalinity Alkalinity Alkalinity Alkalinity Alkalinity
Hardness Cadmium Hardness Boron Hardness
Chloride Hardness Chloride Hardness Chloride
COD Chloride COoD Chloride COD
Total Kjeldahl nitrogen COD Total Kjeldahl nitrogen COD Fluoride
Sodium Lead Sodium Total Kjeldahl nitrogen | Total Kjeldahl nitrogen
Sulfate Total Kjeldahl nitrogen Sulfate Sulfate Sulfate
Other parameters
specified by waste type in Sodium
this table if accepted at Sulfate
the landfill
Annual Monitoring Parameters
VOC scal VOC scaf VOC sca® VOC scal
1 Lysimeter monitoring for landfills accepting waste not included in this table shall be done as specified by the department in writing.
benoted for all samples.

2 Lysimeter samples may not be filtered. When @mhall sampling volumes are obtained, the VOC scan shall take precedence. Thelopkmd turbidity shall also

3 Refer to chNR 507 Appendix llfifor a list of the individual volatile ganic compounds required for a VOC scan.
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